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FILED

2020 AUG 24 02:19 PM
KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
E-FILED

CASE #: 20-1-05595-2 SEA

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 20-1-05595-2 SEA

)

MICHAEL LEE DUDLEY, ) INFORMATION
)
Defendant. )
)
)

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse MICHAEL LEE DUDLEY of the following
crime[s], which are based on the same conduct or a series of acts connected together or
constituting parts of a common scheme or plan: Murder In The Second Degree, Murder In
The Second Degree, committed as follows:

Count 1 Murder In The Second Degree

That the defendant MICHAEL LEE DUDLEY in King County, Washington, on or about
June 9, 2020, while committing and attempting to commit the crime of assault in the second
degree, and in the course of and in furtherance of said crime and in the immediate flight
therefrom, and with intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Jessica D

Lewis, a human being, who was not a participant in said crime, and who died on or about June 9,
2020

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a), (b), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do allege the defendant, Michael Lee Dudley at said time of being armed
with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.533(3).

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney

CRIMINAL DIVISION

W554 King County Courthouse
INFORMATION - 1 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385

(206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955
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Count 2 Murder In The Second Degree

That the defendant MICHAEL LEE DUDLEY in King County, Washington, on or about
June 9, 2020, while committing and attempting to commit the crime of assault in the second
degree, and in the course of and in furtherance of said crime and in the immediate flight
therefrom, and with intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Austin

Dean Wenne, a human being, who was not a participant in said crime, and who died on or about
June 9, 2020 ;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a), (b), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do allege the defendant, Michael I.ee Dudley at said time of being armed
with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.533(3).

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

Mary H. Barbosa, WSBA #28187
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attormey

CRIMINAL DIVISION

WS554 King County Courthouse
INFORMATION - 2 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385

(206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955
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CAUSE NO. 20-1-055395-2 SEA

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAII. AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable
Cause prepared by Detective James 1. Cooper of the Seattle Police Department for case number
2020-191677.

Bail was set at First Appearance in the amount of $5,000,000.00. Pursuant to CrR 2.2,
the State requests that bail remain in that amount because the nature of the charges and the
extraordinary lengths the defendant went to in order to hide the evidence of his crime suggests
that he is likely to commit another violent crime. While the precise motive for this crime is not
yet fully known, the evidence to date shows that the defendant was angry with the victims for not
paying rent and for bringing potential eriminal activity to the Ambaum home. The defendant,
likely with the aid of others, dismembered the two victims after he killed them, separated their
bodies into multiple bags and suitcases and tried to hide them in different bodies of water. This
process would have taken a lot of time and effort and his willingness to take these extreme steps
demonstrates the threat he poses to the community. The atrocities inflicted on the bodies of the
victims after their murder has greatly increased the anguish and suffering of their families. This
case 1s still under active investigation and additional charges may be forthcoming.

The defendant’s criminal history includes a felony conviction from Thurston County in
1996 for VUCSA, convictions in California for Carrying a Concealed Weapon in a Vehicle
(1994), Taking a Vehicle for Temporary Use (1995), Vehicle Theft (1996), and a conviction for

DUI in Oregon (1977).

Prosecuting Attorney Case Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail CRIMINAL DIVISION

.. W554 King County Courthouse
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385
{206) 296-9000 FAX (206} 296-0955
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The State requests an order prohibiting the defendant from having any contact with the

family of the victims.
Signed and dated by me this 24th day of August, 2020.

Mary H. Barbosa, WSBA #28187
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Prosecuting Attorney Case Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail CRIMINAL DIVISION

. W3554 King County Courthouse
and/or Conditions of Release - 2 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385
{206) 296-9000 FAX (206) 296-0955
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CAUSE NO.

SEATTLE GENERAL OFFENSE #
4@) POLICE CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION 20-191677
DEPARTMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE UNIT FILE NUM$0_366

That James L Cooper is a Detective with the Seattle Police Department and has reviewed the
investigation conducted in Seattle Police Department Case Number 20-191677;

There is probable cause to believe that Michael L DUDLEY W/M/12/29/57 committed the
crime(s) of MURDER within the City of Seattle, County of King, State of Washington.

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On 6-19-2020, at approximately 2:11 pm, the Seattle Police Department (SPD) 911 call center
received a call from a young woman who was at 1150 ALKI Ave SW, located in the city of Seattle,
County of King and the State of Washington. The woman fully identified herself to the 911 caller
and her identity was captured in the SPD CAD (Computer Aided Dispatch) Report. The 911 caller
was reporting that she and her friends had located a large suitcase on the rocks by the water. She
and her friends had opened the suitcase and found a black trash bag inside with unknown contents,
but a “foul” smell was coming from the trash bag. Uniformed officers of the SPD were not
dispatched to the call until approximately 4:17 pm, due to manpower shortage issues. When SPD
officers arrived, they began an area search for the described suitcase in the water around 1157 Alki
Ave SW - Anchor Park. Officers searched the westside of the park and coastline and did not locate
the suitcase or anything suspicious. However, when SPD officers searched the eastside of the park
they located, partially in the water, a black luggage bag that was unzipped and stuck in the rocks.
The suitcase flap was found opened and the suitcase was completely open and empty. SPD
officers scanned the water and immediately saw what appeared to be a black trash bag floating in
the water just to the east of the rocky outcropping where the black suitcase was located. SPD
officers could see something partially protruding from inside. As they got closer to the trash bag,
they observed what they believed to be possibly a human torso. SPD officers requested the SPD
Harbor unit along with the Seattle Fire Department (SFD) to respond and assist with the retrieval
of the trash bag. As officers waited for additional units and assistance, they continued their search
eastbound along the shoreline and saw what appeared to be a large black duffle bag stuck in the
rocks along the shoreline, approximately 50 yards east of where the first large black suitcase was
found. SPD officers utilized a log nearby to retrieve the duffle bag closer to the rocks where it
could be pulled on the rocks from the water. As officers were pulling the black duffle bag closer
to shore, they observed a smaller white trash bag float out of a ripped hole in the black duffle bag.
Utilizing the wood log to retrieve the smaller white trash bag out of the water, SPD officers clearly
observed what appeared to be a human foot inside the smaller white trash bag. At that time,
officers were able to grab ahold of the black duffle bag and remove it from the water. SPD officers
were also able to retrieve the black suitcase from the water. SFD arrived on scene and was able to
retrieve the black trash bag from the water as well. The SPD officers set up crime scene tape
around the area and the SPD homicide unit was called to the scene. Detective Takemoto and I
were assigned to investigate the human remains. The SPD Crime Scene Investigations (CSI) was
notified to respond along with the King County Medical Examiner’s (KCME) office. Doctor
Lubin and Harruff of the KCME’s office arrived along with a death investigator from their office.
They took control of the human remains. Doctor Lubin was able to distinguish that the remains
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were those of a man and a woman. The Medical Examiner provided your affiant with their case
number #20-1732.

After leaving the crime scene, Detective Takemoto and I met with the 911 caller and obtained
a recorded statement from her. She stated that she and her two friends located the suitcase around
1:30 pm and had opened the suitcase with sticks. At that point she decided to call 911 because of
the smell.

I reviewed the SPD CAD report discovered another caller that had seen the suitcase at
approximately 0740 hrs, on the morning of 6-19-20 and had recorded it on her cell phone video.
We met with her and obtained a statement from her and the video footage.

I was contacted by several SPD officers and detectives about a video released on the internet,
on an app called “Tik-Tok”. I was sent a copy of it and saw that it was the 911 caller and her
friends finding the suitcase and opening it with sticks and then calling 911. The video cotroborated
the 911 caller’s statement.

On 6-22-20, Detective Takemoto and I attended the autopsy of the human remains at the
KCME’s office. With the assistance of the SPD Latent Print unit, we were able to identify the
human remains as belonging to Austin D. WENNER, 12/03/92 and Jessica D. LEWIS, 08/28/84.
During the examination, the KCME’s staff located what appeared to look like some type of animal
feathers on the remains and grass inside Lewis’ mouth. These items wete collected.

After attending the autopsy, we were contacted by the King County Shenff’s office (KCSO)
about a suitcase with possible human remains recovered near 10000 West Marginal Pl, near the
Seattle City Light power substation on the Duwamish river. After examination of the recovered
human remains at the scene with Doctor Lubin of the KCME’s office, we believed they are
additional remains of our victims. These remains also have suspected animal feathers on the
remains.

On 6-26-20, I was contacted by Doctor Lubin of the KCME'’s office she stated that she had
concluded her autopsy and that she was going to classify WENNER and LEWIS’ deaths as
homicides. She confirmed that the remains found by the KCSO were also WENNER and LEWIS.
The victims had been beaten and shot prior to being dismembered.

On 6-29-20, Detective Takemoto and 1 met with WENNER’s mother and his cousin at their
residence. We learned that WENNER and LEWIS had been in a dating relationship for over 7
years and had been staying at a residence owned by a white male known as MIKE, located on
Ambaum Blvd So in Burien since December of 2019. They also informed us that WENNER’S
street name was “Cash”. The mother and cousin told us that they last saw the victims on 5-29-20
when they both came to the house to do yardwork for money. WENNER’s mother provided
Austin’s cell number as 425-457-0779 and 425-205-5596 as the cellular phone number for LEWIS.
They both said that WENNER’s number did not work because his phone had been broken and they
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would text or call LEWIS s number to reach both victims. They both related that WENNER had
told them that he had been assaulted by Samoan males at MIKE’s house recently and that both
victims feared for their lives. They stated that WENNER described how these men had come to
the house and into his room armed with guns and beat him and LEWIS wanting their money. The
cousin stated he did not know what the victims had done but he believed they had been involved
in some type of criminal fraud activity involving credit cards or a Covid-19 $1200.00 dollar refund
card. Afterwards, Austin’s mother drove with us and was able to show us where the victims were
last living. She led us to 16466 Ambaum Blvd So., Burien. She also was able to provide a cell
number for “MIKE” as 206-427-5018. A record check of this number showed that it is registered
to a Mike L. DUDLEY. A record check of the residence showed that the owner is a Michael
DUDLEY, 12/29/57.

I then contacted WENNER’s father. He stated that the last time he saw the victims was at his
residence in Renton during the first week of June of this year. When I asked him about how he
would contact WENNER he stated that it was on LEWIS’ cell number, #425-205-5596 usually.
He stated that they had arranged to meet the following week again, but the meeting did not happen.
He stated that the last time he had seen WENNER and LEWIS, WENNER had been driving a
black Chevy Silverado 4x4 truck. He reached out to them the following week to make plans via
cell phone and never got through to either of them. He stated that he had been calling and texting
daily since he last saw them. WENNER’S father stated that he even had gone to the Ambaum
Blvd residence multiple times looking for the victims because that is where the victims told him
that they were living. On one of the visits, WENNER'’S father had encountered MIKE who had
told him that the victims had left in a hurry, leaving behind property and clothing. WENNER’S
father told your affiant he had seen his son’s clothing in the garbage can as he was leaving the
property that day. WENNER’S father also stated that MIKE had told him that WENNER was
having problems with the Samoans but did not go into detail about that.

On 6-30-20, I talked to Jessica LEWIS’ father. He stated the last time he had scen the victims
was when he met them at the Fred Meyer in Renton. He met them to give them food and a little
money. He referred to WENNER as CASH. He also described the vehicle that WENNER was
driving as a black in color Chevy 4x4. LEWIS’ father also stated that if he were trying to reach
the two victims, he would usually call on LEWIS® cell number, #425-205-5596. I then was
contacted by LEWIS’® aunt. She referred to the victims as “CASH and JESSIE”. She also stated
that she would call LEWIS’ cell number if she would ever need to get a hold of them. Neither
WENNER’s nor LEWIS’s cell phones have been recovered to date.

I obtained LEWIS’s cellular phone records, #425-205-5596, through a court approved search
warrant. When I received the phone data from Sprint Spectrum Corp I confirmed that LEWIS’s
cell phone stopped receiving or transmitting cellular tower data on 6-9-20 at approximately 7:08
pm, which would indicate the physical cellular phone was more than likely turned off either
intentionally or by the battery running out. Furthermore, one of the last two numbers called from
LEWIS’s phone was to 206-427-5018, which is DUDLEY’s cell number, at approximately 7:01
pm and the cell site/tower that the phone hit off of was a location less than a mile from DUDLEY’s
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Ambuam BLVD residence. The last call made or received from LEWIS’® phone and that connected
to a cellular tower was on 6-9-20 at approximately 7:08 pm.

I was contacted by Dr. Kathy Taylor of the KCME’s office. She stated she had examined the
remains of the victims and Dr. Lubin’s findings during the autopsy of WENNER and LEWIS. She
stated that based on her training and experience with these types of cases she believed that the
victims were killed and dismembered during the evening hours and possibly in an inside space.
She based this on the fact that there was very little insect activity on the victims remains which is
what typically occurs with bodies left outside. She also stated that she believed that there were
possibly multiple people involved in the homicide and/or dismemberment based on how the
victims had been dismembered. She came to this conclusion because the cuts made to the victims
during the dismemberment were disorganized and appeared to have been done in different manners
and with different cutting apparatuses.

I spoke to a number of witnesses who provided information about this case. All of the witnesses
fully identified themselves to me, to include their names, dates of birth and contact information. I
was able to verify their identities as provided by researching them in Law Enforcement and other
databases. I have referred to them as Witness A - E in the rest of this document in order to protect
their identities in this on-going investigation.

I interviewed Witness A, a friend of LEWIS s aunt. Witness A told me that the witness was
friends with the victims and had known them for approximately a year. Witness A stated that the
victims were living at a place in Burien and that they had discussed their discomfort of being there.
The witness stated that they thought the homeowner was “kind of crazy”. The witness stated that
the last time the witness had seen the victims was at the witness’s place during the day. The
witness described them as being “panicked”. Prior to the witness’s very last meeting with
WENNER, WENNER had told the witness a week or so before that he had gotten into it with some
Samoans from the area. 1 asked Witness A if the witness had any idea what WENNER had done.
He stated he did not but then he stated he knew that “they” had done some kind of “check thing”.

I talked to Witness B, a witness that had received “2nd hand” information from her ex-
boyfriend. 1 interviewed Witness B and her ex-boyfriend. Both stated that they had leammed from
WENNER that he had “pissed off” a Samoan male and that male had written WENNER’s name
on a bullet and left it in the mailbox at 16466 Ambaum Blvd So. I talked to WENNER’s Aunt
who had stayed at MIKE’s residence prior to moving to California earlier in 2020. She stated that
she last time she had talked to WENNER was about two weeks before we had found him. When
I questioned her about any knowledge of any beefs that WENNER may have had, she stated she
remembered WENNER telling her about getting a bullet in the mailbox at the Ambaum location.

I then received a call from Witness C. This witness used to live next door to DUDLEY with
his family. He has since moved but his family still lives at the same residence, He stated that he
visits regularly and stay in touch with them. He said he called the homicide unit because when
WENNER’s identity was released to the public he remembered meeting him on DUDLEY’s
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property. He also stated that family members and the other neighbors that live next to DUDLEY
have reported hearing gunshots coming from the property during the month of June of this year.

I then was contacted by the King County Sheriff’s department and informed that they had
contacted an individual that wished to give information about the deaths of WENNER and LEWTS.
Witness D was interviewed by me. The witness did not know WENNER or LEWIS. The witness
told me that she had met MIKE through other friends in March of this year. She identified him as
Mike DUDLEY. She stated that MIKE moved her belongings into his house at 16466 Ambaum
Blvd So. on 6-9-20. She came to the house in the late evening hours of 6-9-20 with another
witness, Witness E, who had been staying there also. She remembered secing MIKE that night
and his glasses had been broken and he had scratches on him. She described the injuries as looking
like “defensive wounds” and she asked him if he was okay. Witness D told me that Witness E had
taken a shower and left. Witness D took a shower then opened the door to the upstairs bedroom
that she was going to be staying in. She told me that in the middle of the room was “heaps of
clothing” but she could see the figure of a person under them with a bloody hand sticking out of
the clothes. She immediately closed the door and told MIKE what she had seen. Out of fear,
Witness D stated that she made a joke about it and MIKE laughed. A short time later that night
MIKE came to her and asked her if there was some where he could take her because he needed to
““clean up the mess”. He then gave her his truck keys and she left the house and did not come back
for several days. Witness D stated that as she was leaving the house that night, she saw DUDLEY
laying out large pieces of plastic on the floor of the basement. Witness D told me that MIKE had
told her that the victims had been renting the upstairs bedroom. He believed that they had been
stealing from him and not paying rent and he was trying to get them to leave. He also bad told
Witness D that the victims had locked him out of his house twice that day. Your affiant asked
Witness D about firearms at the house and she stated that when she arrived on 6-9-20 she had seen
shell casings in the washer and ammunition in the basement. Witness D also told me that she found
a bullet hole in the two-drawer nightstand in the upstairs bedroom and a bullet strike/hole at the
foot of the wooden bed frame. She explained that there is a Roku TV in the room also that belongs
to WENNER. I asked her how she knew this, and she stated that when you turn on the TV
WENNER’s name and email comes up. I asked Witness D if she had questioned MIKE about
what had happened and she stated he had told her, “let’s just put it this way, his gun misfired and
mine didn’t.” Witness D volunteered for her cell phone to be forensically downloaded by SPD.
Several days later 1 met with Witness D and she gave me a flip phone. She showed me pictures
that she had taken of the two-drawer nightstand. In the picture I could clearly see what appeared
to be a possible bullet defect/strike at the base of the nightstand. She also had a picture of the foot
of the bed frame which also appeared to have a bullet defect/strike. Witness D also provided
information about DUDLEY’S vehicles including a truck. The vehicle information was
corroborated by Department of Licensing records.

I located Witness E and she was interviewed. She confinmed meeting the victims at MIKE’s
house. Witness E told me that she had a room at MIKE’s house but only used MIKE’s house as a
place to clean up and store some belongings. She identified MIKE as Mike DUDLEY. She met
the victims approximately 3 times at MIKE’s house. The first time was on her birthday of this
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year. Witness E recalled that the last time she went to the house she had walked past MIKE’s
truck and there were green and white garbage bags in the back. She stated that there was a foul
smell coming from the bags. She stated it did not smell like regular garbage, that she had never
smelled anything like that before and that it was the worst smell she had ever smelled in her life.
Witness E stated that MIKE had also asked her to drive a U-Haul truck to Portland but that never
materialized. She stated she had learned later the items in the U-HAUL truck had been
WENNER’s. When 1 asked her if she was aware of WENNER having a falling out with the
Samoans, she stated that MIKE had told her that WENNER had stolen vehicles from the Samoans
and had brought them back fo the house. Witness E also stated that she was aware that MIKE
wanted to get rid of his roommates and had told them to leave. Witness E told me that she asked
MIKE if his roommates were coming back and if she had to keep locking her door to her room.
Witness E said that Mike told her “you’re not going to have to worry about them anymore.”

Detectives obtained a search warrant for 16466 Ambaum Blvd So. and it was served on 8-19-
20. DUDLEY was taken into custody and taken to the SPD Homicide office. During the service
of the warrant CSI detectives found bullet holes, bullet strikes, spent rounds and blood in the “blue”
room where WENNER and LEWIS stayed.

While serving the warrant, Detectives were contacted by several neighbors. One set of
neighbors told detectives that they had called 911 on 6-9-20 because they had heard gunfire from
inside the house and a man yelling “please don’t do this, just let me leave.” I obtained the 911 call
and CAD that confirmed that these neighbors had in fact called 911 on 6-9-20 at approximately
7:15 pm. Burien Police responded but left the residence a short time later when nobody answered
the door.

DUDLEY was interviewed and denied being involved in the murder of the victims. He told
detectives that the victims stayed with him during the COVID quarantine period. He stated it was
just the three of them in the house. He admitted that the victims stayed in the “blue room™ at his
house. He had charged them 1500.00 a month in rent, but they were not able to pay it. He admitted
to having arguments with the victims. He stated that he owned a 9mm handgun and it was in his
vehicle that we arrested him in. He also confirmed that his cell # was 206-427-5018. When asked
about the blood found in the “blue room™ he told us that Jessica had cut herself before and when
asked if the blood was hers, he stated he didn’t know. He could not explain the bullets or the bullet
holes in the blue room. It was also obvious that the room had recently been painted and cleaned.
After the interview he was booked into KCJ.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the fo egoing is
true and correct to best of my knowledge and belief. Signed and dated by me this z ‘-Al — day

of AINGAST , 2020, at Seattle, Waglfington. =ﬁ“
/L% 5339
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